

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

CODY JAMES MARTINEZ,
PETITIONER,

-vs-

STATE OF ARIZONA,
RESPONDENT.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK BRNOVICH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRUNN (“BEAU”) W. ROYSDEN III
SOLICITOR GENERAL

LACEY STOVER GARD
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
DEPUTY SOLICITOR GENERAL/CHIEF OF
CAPITAL LITIGATION

KAITLIN HOLLYWOOD
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
CAPITAL LITIGATION SECTION

400 W. CONGRESS, BLDG. S-215
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85701-1367
LACEY.GARD@AZAG.GOV
KAITLIN.HOLLYWOOD@AZAG.GOV
CLDOCKET@AZAG.GOV
TELEPHONE: (520) 628-6520

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	4
I. Martinez’s first question does not allege any conflict in law and is nothing more than a disagreement with the post-conviction court’s correct factual findings	5
II. Martinez’s claims regarding the “flawed convictions” is unworthy of review because the post-conviction court’s ruling does not conflict with that of another court, any opinion from this Court would be advisory only, and the ruling was correct on the merits	9
III. Martinez’s third question presents no issues of law and is only a request that this Court revisit the post-conviction court’s well- founded factual findings.....	12
IV. Arizona has not rejected the standard set out in <i>Strickland</i>	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Bonin v. Calderon</i> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Bowling v. Parker</i> , 344 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Boyde v. Brown</i> , 404 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 223 (1973)	10
<i>Byrd v. Workman</i> , 645 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2011).....	5, 8, 15
<i>Cook v. Schriro</i> , 538 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	6, 13
<i>Fisher v. Angelone</i> , 163 F.3d 835 (4th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	8, 11, 17
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	8, 9
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Jones v. Page</i> , 76 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Matney v. Armontrout</i> , 956 F.2d 824 (8th Cir. 1992).....	7, 17
<i>Princeton University v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982)	8, 11, 17
<i>Reed v. Norris</i> , 195 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 1999).....	7, 17
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	10
<i>Smith v. Puckett</i> , 907 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 344 P.3d 303 (Ariz. 2015)	12
<i>State v. Heinkel</i> , 2017 WL 2806853 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 29, 2017).....	16
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 2008 WL 4559872 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jan. 8, 2008)	16
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 969 P.2d 1184 (Ariz. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Leyva</i> , 389 P.3d 1266 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2017)	5, 8, 15
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 918 P.2d 1028 (Ariz. 1996)	11, 12
<i>State v. Pandeli</i> , 394 P.3d 2 (Ariz. 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Runningeagle</i> , 859 P.2d 169 (Ariz. 1993)	11
<i>State v. Skaggs</i> , 2017 WL 3122267 (Ariz. Ct. App. Jul. 21, 2017).....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 7, 8, 9, 16, 17

U.S. v. Harden, 846 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1988) 7, 8, 17

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 13–703(F)(5) (2003) 2
A.R.S. § 13–703(F)(6) (2003) 2
A.R.S. § 13–1101(4)..... 11
A.R.S. § 13–1105(A)(2)..... 11

RULES

Rule 20, Ariz. R. Crim. P..... 13
Sup. Ct. R. 10 4, 6, 13
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 4, 6, 10, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)..... 4, 6, 10, 12, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 4, 6, 10, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)..... i
Sup. Ct. R. 15.1 i

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Sess. Laws 2019, ch. 63, § 1 2
